

No. 17-1702

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION;  
DANIEL COUGHLIN; JEANETTE SANTIAGO;  
CORY BRYCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK; JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE AND BRIEF FOR  
AMICUS CURIAE CHICAGO ACCESS  
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

JIM McVANE  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
CHICAGO ACCESS  
CORPORATION  
1309 S. Wood St.  
Chicago, IL 60608  
(312) 738-1400  
JMcVane@cantv.org

ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 25, 2018

---

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4  
I. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled  
With This Court’s Precedents And Opens A  
Circuit Split Over Whether Operating A  
Public-Access Channel Is State Action..... 4  
II. The Decision Below Implicates A Division In  
The Lower Courts About Whether Private  
Property Can Be A Public Forum ..... 10  
III. The Decision Below Threatens The Viability  
of Public-Access Television ..... 15  
CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All. for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	5
<i>Brentwood Acad.</i> <i>v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Cornelius</i> <i>v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10, 13
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms.</i> <i>Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City</i> <i>v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> <i>v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	6, 10
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	9
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at</i> <i>Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	15
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018).....	16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n</i> <i>v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	18
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C.</i> <i>v. Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Wilcher v. City of Akron</i> , 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
30-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §3010 .....	17
47 U.S.C. §531(b) .....	17
815 R.I. Code R. §010-05-1 .....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §9-506.....	17
Billings, Mont., Code §7-908 .....	17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code §5870 .....	17
Centennial, Col., Mun. Code §5-3-770 .....	17
Chi., Ill., Mun. Code ch. 4-280, art. VII, §310 .....	17
Chi., Ill., Mun. Code ch. 4-280, art. VII, §320 .....	17
Chi., Ill., Mun. Code ch. 4-280, art. VII, §370 ...	17, 19
Conn. Agencies Regs. §16-331a-2 .....	17
Fargo, N.D., Code §24-0205 .....	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. §610.109.....	17
Ga. Code Ann. §36-76-8.....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. §440G-8.3 .....	17
Idaho Code Ann. §50-3010 .....	17

Ind. Code §8-1-34-25.....	17
Iowa Code Ann. §477A.6 .....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. §12-2023 .....	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §45:1369.....	17
Minn. Stat. §238.084 .....	17
Mo. Ann. Stat. §67.2703 .....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. §66-357.....	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §53-C:3-a .....	17
N.J. Admin. Code §14:18-15.4 .....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. §711.810 .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §1332.30.....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, §22-107.1 .....	17
Paducah, Ken., Code §22-39.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. §58-12-370.....	17
Seattle, Wa., Mun. Code §21.60.060 .....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. §7-59-309 .....	17
Tex. Util. Code Ann. §66.009 .....	17
Va. Code Ann. §15.2-2108.22 .....	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, §504 .....	18
W. Va. Code Ann. §24D-1-9.....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for Appellant, <i>Wilcher v. City of Akron</i> , 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. Nov. 13, 2006) .....	7
Susan Tyler Eastman & Douglas A. Ferguson, <i>Media Programming: Strategies and Practices</i> (9th ed. 2013).....	19
